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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO.: 2015-CA-011261XXXXMB

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SKENDER HOTI, et al

Defendant(s),

 	/

DEFENDANT’S AMENDED MOTION TO STAY ALL PROCEEDINGS, AND CANCEL SALE, PENDING DEFENDANT’S APPEAL TO THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS ACTION

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Skender Hoti, by and through the undersigned attorney, and hereby files this Motion to Stay All Proceedings, and CANCEL SALE Pending Defendant’s Appeal to the Fourth District Court of Appeal in this Action, and to Cancel and/or Postpone Any Writs of Possession in this action, Pending Such Appeal by Defendant, and states as grounds, the following:
1. On August 1, 2016, the Court issued Final Judgment of Foreclosure in favor of Plaintiff, Bank of America, N.A. and against Defendant, regarding this action.
2. On October 11, 2016, Defendant filed a Notice of Appeal against Plaintiff in this action. (See Exhibit A)
3. The sale of the foreclosed property of the Defendant therefore would be premature until such time as the Fourth District Court of Appeal issues a final ruling concerning the Defendant’s appeal of this Court’s Final Judgment entered on August 1, 2016.
4. The Defendant would also like to include his signed and notarized Affidavit evidencing the ineffectiveness of his previous counsel handling this matter.

5. Defendant now brings this Motion to Stay All Proceedings, Pending Defendant’s Appeal to the Fourth District Court of Appeal in this Action, and to Cancel and/or Postpone Sale and Stay Proceedings in this action, Pending Such Appeal by Defendant.
ARGUMENT

6. Per Fla. R. App. P. § 9.310(a), Defendant asks for this Stay of Proceedings and/or Evictions to allow sufficient time for the Fourth District Court of Appeal to consider his appeal of the September 9, 2016 decision of this Court, which denied the Defendant (Interested Person's) Motion for Extension of Time to File for a new Trial, Fraud on the Court filed by Skender Hoti on August 16, 2016. This Court has the ability to stay proceedings pending appeal of a decision of the Court to the Fourth District Court of Appeal.
7. It is established under Florida law that a supersedeas bond is not required to be imposed on a moving party seeking a stay, but that posting of such a bond makes a stay automatic in nature as to all proceedings. See Palm Beach Heights Development v. Decillis, 385 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980); see also Proprietors Ins. Co. v. Valsecchi, 385 So. 2d 749, 750 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980); Fla. R. App. P. § 9.310(b)(1).
8. That said, if the appeals court reverses the ruling made at a lower Court level, then the Appellant is entitled to have his property restored by the Appellee. See Ronette Comm’ns Corp. v. Lopez, 475 So. 2d 1360, 1361 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).
9. Furthermore, under Florida law, a party does not have to post a bond to appeal a money judgment. See Campbell v. Jones, 648 So. 2d 208, 209 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).
10. Also, a trial court cannot require a party to post a bond. See Palm Beach Heights Development v. Decillis, 385 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).
11. Per Fla. R. Civ. P. § 9.310(a), “except as provided by general law and in subdivision (b) of this rule, a party seeking to stay a final or non-final order pending review shall file a motion in

the lower tribunal, which shall have continuing jurisdiction, in its discretion, to grant, modify, or deny such relief. A stay pending review may be conditioned on the posting of a good and sufficient bond, other conditions, or both.” See Id.
12. In the instant action, Defendant is facing foreclosure sale of his property, even though he filed a valid appeal before the Fourth District Court of Appeal as of this Motion’s filing.
13. Defendant does not have the ability to place a surety bond himself in regards to any Grant of Stay, and requiring him to do so would cause irreparable and injurious harm to his current situation, as Defendant will certainly lose his property by requiring a bond that he cannot possibly pay or place at this time.
14. In addition, requiring the placement of such a bond requirement on Defendant will pose a dramatic and potentially catastrophic hardship on Defendant’s already fragile financial situation, and may act to completely subvert and undermine his ability to bring his timely appeal at the Fourth District Court of Appeal, permanently endangering his procedural rights to Due Process under Fla. Const. § Art. I, Sec. 9, where “no person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property without due process of law.” See Id.
15. By placing any bond requirement for a Grant of Stay, Defendant will be immediately evicted and deprived of his property, because he will be unable to proceed with a timely appeal with the Fourth District Court of Appeal, and risk losing his property outright, even though he is pursuing the proper avenues of appeal of his case. Such a requirement is highly unreasonable to ask of anyone, especially that of Defendant, and would create a manifest injustice to Defendant in this action.
16. The subject matter of the appellate court’s jurisdiction could be mooted if the parties’ legal positions were inexorably altered by the execution of the judgment before the appeal was concluded. See Fitzgerald v. Addison, 287 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973).

17. Furthermore, by not granting a Stay of All Proceedings, it would cause the Defendant and Plaintiff additional fees due to the litigation that would take place to reverse any Eviction of Defendant’s property, especially if Defendant is successful with his appeal case.
18. Defendant’s case is a foreclosure defense action being brought against him by Plaintiff, and is not necessarily a money judgment, but actually involves the very ownership of his property, which cannot be readily quantified. As Defendant is in imminent danger of losing his property, this becomes even more paramount.
19. Defendant is confident of the arguments being brought forward for appeal and consideration by the Fourth District Court of Appeal, and believes that such arguments will be successful at the appellate level.
20. Defendant also now asks and moves this Court to cancel and/or postpone any currently scheduled and/or pending Evictions regarding his property, pending the outcome of his appeal case with the Fourth District Court of Appeal, along with Staying All Proceedings in this case, until Defendant’s appeal case is decided, including the staying of any Writs of Possession, in this action.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, Skender Hoti, by and through the undersigned attorney, now asks and moves this Honorable Court to immediately Grant his Motion to Stay All Proceedings, Pending Defendant’s Appeal to the Fourth District Court of Appeal in this Action, and to Cancel and/or Postpone Any Writs of Possession in this action, Pending Such Appeal by Defendant, so that there is no bond requirement on a Grant of Stay, as well as immediately canceling and/or postponing any currently scheduled and/or pending Evictions for Defendant’s property, until Defendant’s appeal case is decided.

Respectfully Submitted,
ROBERT B. COOK, P.A.
Attorney for Defendant(s)
4362 Northlake Blvd. Ste. 213 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Tel: 561-310-1177
Rbc1960@yahoo.com Service@cooklawfl.com By: /s/ Robert B. Cook
FBN 131356

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on November 25, 2016, a copy of the foregoing was furnished via electronic mail to servicefl@mlg-defaultlaw.com for service  upon Marinosci Law Group., P.C., Attorney for  Plaintiff.
ROBERT B. COOK, P.A.
Attorney for Defendant(s)
4362 Northlake Blvd. Ste. 213 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Tel: 561-310-1177
Rbc1960@yahoo.com Service@cooklawfl.com By: /s/ Robert B. Cook
FBN 131356

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

CASE NO.: 2015-CA-011261XXXXMB

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SKENDER HOTI, et al

Defendant(s),

 	/

 PRO POS ED ORDER OF DE FENDANT’S MOTION TO STAY ALL PROCEEDINGS,
 INCLUDING DEFEN D ANT’S PENDIN G SALE OF HIS PROPERTY, PENDING
 DEFENDA NT’S A PPEAL TO THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS ACTION

THIS CAUSE, having come before the Court on Defendant’s Motion to Stay All Proceedings, Pending Defendant’s Appeal to the Fourth District Court of Appeal in this Action, and to Cancel and/or Postpone Sale of Defendant’s Property in this action, Pending Such Appeal by Defendant; the Court having reviewed the file and the arguments of both parties, hereby states that:
IT IS ORDERED that Defendant’s Motion is hereby GRANTED, and that a Stay of All Proceedings, without a bond requirement of Defendant, is hereby put into place, and that all Pending Evictions of Defendant are Stayed, until Defendant’s appeal case is heard by the Fourth District Court of Appeal.
DONE AND ORDERED at West Palm Beach County, Florida, on this	day of November, 2016.



CIRCUIT JUDGE

Copies To:

Robert B. Cook, P.A. Attorney for Defendant
4362 Northlake Blvd., Ste. 213 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Rbc1960@yahoo.com

Marinosci Law  Group Attorney for the Plaintiff
100 W Cypress Creek RD Ste 1045 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 servicefl@mlg-defaultlaw.com
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THOMAS H. DOUGHERTY ESQ. thclaw Gibellsouth.net, thcawGibellsouth
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION “AwW"

CASE NO. 502015CA011261XXXXMB
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff(s)
V.

FATON KURTI, et al.,
: Defendant(s).

/
—_—m—eeee
ORDER STRIKING PLEADING

THIS MATTER came before the Court upon the Defendant,(int rsted Person’s)

Motion for Extension of Time to File for New Trial, on the Court filed by

cuit Judge
Capies furnished VIA JUDICIAL E-SERVICE (U.S. MAIL to pro se Defendants) to:

MARINOSCI LAW GROUP, PC, ServiceFL@mlig-defaultiaw.com: ServiceFL2@mlg-defaultlaw.com

THOMAS H. DOUGHERTY, ESQ., thdlaw@bellsouth.net; tthdlaw@belisouth net
FATON T. KURTI A/K/A FATON KURTI, 129 Milton Street, Lantana, FL 33462

UNKNOWN SPOQUSE OF FATON T. KURTI A/K/A FATON KURTI. 129 Milton Street, Lantana, FL 33462
TOWN OF LANTANA, FLORIDA. c/o Board of County Commissioners, 500 Greynolds Circle, Lantana, FL
33462

SKENDER HOTI, 3103 Drew Way, Palm Springs, FL 33461 skendertravel@yahoo.com;

skendertravel@hotmail.com

UNKNOWN TENANT(S), 129 Miiton Street, Lantana, FL 33462

.
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: htmiuﬂguzmmm_n I, FATON KURTTI, as principal (the "Principal") have this day appointed
SKENDER HOTI to serveas my agent ("Agent") and to exercise the powers and discretions set forth below.

tatement of Intent to Create Durab] € State Statute
instrument I intend to create a Durable Power of Altorney under Florida law.

Lots 7,8, and 9, Block 5, Unit No.1 »GREYNOLDS

123 according to the Plag thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Publig

of Palm Beach County, Florida,

The South half of that certain platted 16,0 foot-wid
of Lot 9, Block 5, and West of the Northerly extensi o o
HIGHLANDS according to the Plat thereof, a

Beach County, Florida

East Line of Lot 7, Block 5, Unit No.1 GREYNOLDS
Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Public Records of Patm

(the "Premises™) on such ter;
partial payment of the considerati onifor
of conveyance, mortgages and pfpmisso;
with such other provisions as to '

conditions as my Agent shall deem appropriate; and in total or
ises, to make, execute and deliver deeds or other document
otes in such amounts, at such interest rates, for such terms and

note or notes with a

! instruments, affidavits, certificates, and papers necessary or apprapriate, to such
exercises, including without limitation the following:
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-

REAL ESTATE SPECIFIC DURABLE PO EY O

FATON KURTI

Introductory Provision. |, FATONKURTT, as principal (the "Principal”) have
SKENDER HOTI to serve as my agent("Agent") and to exercisc the powers and discretjf

this

below,

fate Statute. By this

st is authorized in iy Agent'ssofeand
nd any all legal matters for the property
ding not timited to liens with the City of
caserin Palm Beach County, Florida with Bank of
which is more particularly described as:

DS HIGHLANDS according to the Plat thereof,
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida,

The South balf of that certain pla
of Lot 9, Block 5, 4nd West of the N
HIGHLANDS according to the Pla
Beach County, Fiorida

-wide alley lying East of the Northerly extension of the West Line
therly extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block 5, Unit No.1 GREYNOLDS
réof, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Public Records of Palm

(the "Premi
partial payment ¢

") onsuch terms and conditions as my Agent shal] deem appropriate; and in total or
e consideration for the Premises, to make, execute and deliver deeds or other document

es and promissory notes in such amounts, at such interest rates, for such terms and

described, my Agent is fully authorized and empowered to perform any acts and things and to execute and

deliver any documents, instruments, affidavits, certificates, and papers necessary or appropriate, fo such
eXercise or exercises, including without limitation (he following;

Page 1 of 4
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22 Resort to Courts, To seek on my behalfand at my expense;

(c) actual and punitive damages and the rec.
against any person, organization, corporation or other enti
me who negligently or willfully fails or refuses to follo

6] Hire and Fire - All Personpe],
domestic, health care and professional personnel including |

financial consultants, advisors, consultants, companions,
appropriate.

(ii)
Tosign, exccute, endorse
but not limited to contrac

fuments and documents, including
personal property, instruments granting
tion”promissory notes and mortgages and
$€S, waivers, elections, vouchers, consents,
HOE who has the authority to incur costs on my
mine who has been granted the authority to pay
mine, or guardian, commiitee or conservator who
paid promptly. Any recipient thereof (j.e. my Agent
such costs,

3.1 Imtroduc JFor the purpose of inducing all persons, organizations, corporations and

entitics, including mited to any bank, broker, custodian, insurer, lender, transfer agent, taxing
authority, gove 1 agency, or other party, ail of whom will be referred to in this article as a "Person",
to act in acc ith the instructions of my Agent as authorized in this instrument with respect to my
property n hefeby represent, warrant and agree tha;

amendment,

3.3 AgentHas Power to Act Alone. The powersconferred on my Agent by this instrument may

be exercised by my Agent alone and my Agent's signature or act under the authority granted in this

Page2 of 4
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ntwithout limitation and are released
al fepresentative for complying with my

4.] Immedia tePower.
or incapacity, or lapse of time,

3.1

ion, The following provisions shali apply:

Reimbursement and Co ensation of Agent. M
reasonable costs and cxpenses, including reasonable atto

ent on my behalf at any time ynder any provision of this ing
ompensation for services rendered hereunder,

(b) Waiver of Acts of Omigsion and Commission. My Agent (and my Agent's estate
and personal representative), acting in good faith a

X » are hereby released and forever discharged from any and

y Agent shall be entitled to
rmey's fees, actually incurred
trument. My Agent shall not

o o br g

.
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Rl 4

(d) GoverningLaﬂ and Applicability to Foreign Jurisdictions. This instrument shall
be governed by the laws of the state of Florida in alj

respects, including its validity, construction,
interpretation and termination

(e) Definitions. Whenever the word
substituted pronoun therefor is used in this instry

both the singular and the plural

& Binding Effect. This instrument and actig
inding on me, my estate and my persona

Print Name Q007772 w77 '
S Y G 2 X,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ged before me on this 07 day of __resrdy 2015
personally known to ‘me or O who produced
as identification,

NOTARY PUBLIC:

{notarial seal}

vl e g G
(print or type name beneath signatffe line)
State of

My commission expires:
My commission number is:
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LRP. nr. 5888/2015

Shagir Vula, noter ng Gjakové rruga “Néna Terezs” nr. 147, Hyrja e I-%, Kati i I-%, apartamenti 20,
Vérteton se nénshkrimi j véné mé larté i Zotéri FATON KURTI, lindur me 30.03.1959, ne Gjakové,
me vendbanim ng Gjermani, me adresén Klara — Ziegler - Bogen 14, 81739 Minhen, shtetas i Republikés
Federative t& Gjermanisé, me nr. t& letérnjoftimit Gjerman LFo85VXgV, éshté véné né prani t& tij né njé

dokument t& quajtur “Real Estate Specific Durable Power of Attorney of Faton Kurti” i cili éshts
1€ gjuhén angleze,-~---mvw--eveemmememo... i

Zotéri FATON KURTI ket nénshkrim e ka béré me dorén e Vets - #20. e e —
Noteri nuk éshts Pérgjegjés pér pérmbajtjen e kétij dokumenti dhe nuk &g i
kané t¢ drejté palét ¢ t¢ lidhin pungn pér 15 cilén béhet falé & Kwé doldly % Y-

Noteri vérteton se ky nénshkrim éshté { VErtetd, —-~e-mmenemsocan-. o G

Veprimi u krye né Gjakové me e ep ) J—
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LgtmdugtogxP[oﬂsiog. I, FATONKURTY, as principal (the

"Principal") have this d
SKENDER HOTI to serveasmy '

agent("Agent") and to exercisc the powersand discretio

L1

Lots 7,8, and 9, Block 5, Unit No.1, GRE
as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 25

The South half of that certain platted 16,0

of Lot 9, Block §, and West of the Nor erly ex
HIGHLANDS according to the Plat |

Beach County, Florida

: erly extension of the West Line
n of the East Line of Lot 7, Block 5, Unit No.1 GREYNOLDS

reol, as recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Public Records of Palm

(the "Premises") on
partial payment of the.6onsid
of conveyance,
with such oth

mortgage on |

2.1 Introduction. In connection with the exercise of the powers and discretions herein
desoribed, my Agent is fully authorized and empowered to perforin an

Y acls and things and to execute and
deliver any documents, instruments, affidavits, certificates, and papers hecessary or appropriate, to such
exercise or exercises, including without limitation the following:

Page 1 of 4
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yr Palm Beach County, F
erty ‘which is more particularly described as;-

Lots 7,8, and 9, Block 5, Unit No.1, G

DS HIGHLANDS according to the Plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 13, Pa

ublic Records of Palm Beach County, Florida,

s 85 recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 25 of the Public Records of Palm

(the "Premises"

S appropriate; and in total or
partial payment of tif station for the Premises, to make i
of conveyance,

with such ot

described, my Agent is fully authorized and empowetr

ed to performn any acis and things and to execute and
deliver any documents, instruments, affidavits, certificates, and Papers necessary or appropriate, to such
exercise or exercises, including without limitation the following:

Page 1 of 4

: alley lying East of the Northerly extension of the West Line
X extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block S, Unit No.l GREYNOLDS
HIGHLANDS according to the P : %
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SORENE B

. CFN 20160137480
s OR BK 28243 PG Q0o
Ve RECORDED ©4/21/2016 99:92:30
L Palm Beach Gounty, Florida
' ANT 188, 099, 0@
m“::"m;md by, . Doc Stamp 1, 316.00
gr:iat ??bsm Sharon R. Bock, CLERK & COMPTROLLER
8 PA. bl H
DANIEL, RO E, P.A Pga 00Q1 - 3; (?pgs)

Delray Beach, Florids 33483
Property Control No. 40-43-45-03-15-005-0070

PREPARER HAS NOT CONDUCTED A TITLE
SEARCH AND NO REPRESENTATION IS
MADE AS TO TITLE.

This Indenture, made this 2 day of J kLo ‘
a single mau of the County of Palm Bedch in the State of Florid&.
office address is 129 East Milton Street, Lantana, Florida 34
party of the second part, and whose post office addresg
33406 - - ‘

nder Hoti, 2a married man
réw Way, Palm Spring, Florida

Witnesseth:
' K4

", That.the said party of the fi

valuable consi‘deration, to him in }

is hereby acknowledged, has prgf
and assigns forever, the foll

for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other
; ‘the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof
argained and sold to the said party of the second part, his heirs
ibed land, to wit:

Lots 7,8, and 9, Block 5, Un!
Plat Rook 13, Page 25 of the P

GREYNOLDS HIGHLANDS according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
tic Records of Palm Beach County, Florida,

a)f of that certain platted 16,0 foot-wide ailey lying East of the Northerly extenslion of the West Line
ek §, and West of the Novtherly extension of the East Line of Lot 7, Block §, Unit No.1 GREYNOLDS

according to the Plat thereof, as recorded In Plat Book 13, Page 5 of the Public Records of Palm
orida;

L to all restrictions and all amendments thereto, edsements, restrictions and reservations of
ord not coupled with a right of reverter and taxes for the currént year.

And the said pacty of the first part does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and
will defend the same ngainst the lawful claims of all persons whomsaeever.

Fl-

Page 1 of 2
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Signed, scaled and delivered in the presence of:

-

GER M GRENLLDF-

LRCSTRI I KURTYT
(Type or print name beneath line)

STATE OF DR VET

county or _KAVD

The foregoing instrume
o5 by Faton T, Kurli

{notarial seal}

Faton T, Kurtl

OWLEDGMENT

ledged before me on this &/ day of Recessd) e poe
personally known to me or O who produced '
as identification,

NOTARY PUBLIC:

So'e He LoSt-pope, o 8 (Wwyﬁ«f@'c

State of
My commission expires:
My commission number is;
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Shaqir Vula, noter né Gjakové rruga “Néna TerezE” nr, 147, Hyrja e 14, Kati | I-%, apartamenti 20,
Vérteton se nénshkrimi i véné mé lartd § Zotéri FATON KURTI, lindur me 30.03.1959, ne Gjakové,
me vendbanim né Gjerman, me adresén Klara - Ziegler — Bogen 14, 81739 Minhen, shtetas i Republikés
Federative t& Gjermanisé, me nr, 12 letérnjoftimit Gjerman LFo85VX9V, éshtiimiing

dokument t& quajtur “Quit Claim Deed” | cili ésht8 g gjuhén angleze 55
Zotéri FATON KURTI kété nénshkrim e ka bérg me dorén e v
Noteri nuk ésht@ pérgjegjés per pérmbajtjen e kétij dokumenti dhe n
kané té drejté palét qé té lidhin punén pér té cilén bihet §alé n# kats
Noteri viérteton se ky nénshkrim éshté i vértetd.——--»
Veprimi u krye né Gjakové me 29.12.2015 (njézet ¢ nénté dhjeto

LRP, nr, 5887/2015

rani té tij né njé

/ B
(FFy

00k28243/Page3 Page 3 of 3

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true copy of the record in my office
with redactions, if any as required by law as of this day, Oct 11, 2016
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller, Paim Beach County, Florida
BY Deputy Clerk

Catherine S. Siegel
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Fourth District Court of Appeal
1625 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 242-2000

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NEW CASE

DATE: October 13, 2016

STYLE: SKENDER HOTI v. BANK OF AMERIC/
FATON KURTI

N.

4DCA#: 16-3427

The Fourth District Court of Appeal has received the Notice of/ ﬁecting a filing date of October 11,

2016.
The county of origin is Palm Beach. -
The lower tribunal case number provided is 502

The filing fee is due.

Case Type: Other Final

e pumber must be utilized on all pleadings and correspondehce filed
MUST INCLUDE THE ATTORNEY’S FLORIDA BAR NUMBER

The Fourth District Court of Appeal’s
in this cause. Moreover, ALL PLEA
and a physical address. .

ELECTRONIC ' IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ATTORNEYS. Please

to register for eDCA, the court’s electronic filing

ATTO EYS WHO HAVE NOT REGISTERED FOR eDCA WILL NOT
RECEIVE FURTHER PAPER DOCUMENTS FROM THE COURT

cc: Thomas Hugh Dougherty Marinosci Law Group Skender Hoti
Clerk Palm Beach

FILED: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL, SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK. 10/13/2016 8:04:56 AM
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 502015CA011261XXXXMB AW

BANK of AMERICA, N.A.,

Plaintiff,
Vs. INTERESTED PERSON
AFFIDAVIT
FOR STAY OF SALE AND
PROCEEDINGS
FATON KURTI,
Defendant.

COMES NOW, SKENDER HOTI, AN INTERESTED PERSON HEREIN, WHO
RESPECTFULLY PRAYS AND SAYS UNDER OATH AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY AS

FOLLOWS:

1. Tam Skender Hoti and am an interested person herein and have been given powers to act
for the Defendant Faton Kurti by a Durable power of attorney which is already on record
with this Court filed by my now former attorney Thomas Dougherty.

2. Ifirst hited Thomas Dougherty on or about December of 2015 to prepare the Durable
Power of Attorney and a QuitClaim Deed from Faton Kurti.

3. Attorney Thomas Dougherty started this paperwork and then had some personal medical

issues and I did not hear from him for a lengthy period of time so I pursued the




image19.png
preparation of the Durable Power of Attorney and Quitclaim Deed through another

attorney Daniel Rose,

. Sometime in January of 2016, Mr. Dougherty contacted me again around the same time

Notices on the Faton Kurti property at 129 Milton Street, Lantana, F1 33462 were
coming from Bank of America. I gave Mr. Dougherty $600.00 at that time who was
agreeing to represent me on the 129 Milton Street, Lantana, FI property and another
property that involved Bank of America. Mr. Dougherty was going to handle the Loan

Modification with Bank of America and any foreclosure court cases.

. Mr. Dougherty was aware of the Durable Power of Attorney and Quitclaim Deed I had

obtained at that time and was supposed to begin the process with Bank of America to
obtain a Loan Modification and handle the case. Mr. Dougherty didn’t want the Durable
Power of Attorney or Quitclaim Deed filed at this time and I believe this did not get filed

by Mr. Dougherty until on or around April of 2016.

. I'met with Mr. Dougherty again on or around February of 2016 and paid him $400.00 at

that time and Mr. Dougherty agreed to take on representation of my interests with another
property in Palm Beach County that involved Bank of America. Lynn Dorencamp was
with me at the time as she was my partner on one of the properties that Mr. Dougherty

was handling.

. I'met with Mr. Dougherty again on or about late March or early April of 2016 and gave

him an additional $200.00 and Mr. Dougherty was also agreeing to handle my

representation on a third property in Palm Beach County that also was with Bank of

America.
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8. By the time the summer started in June of 2016, I had not heard anything from Mr.
Dougherty on getting any Loan Modification info for the Faton Kurti property in
Lantana, Fl for this case nor did I get any information from Mr. Dougherty on payoff or
re-instatement information for this property.

9. Ihad emailed Mr. Dougherty on May 6, 2016 asking for updates on my case as follows:

From: Skender Hoti [mailto:skendertravel@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2016 11:08 PM

To: thdlaw@bellsouth.net

Subject: Re: RE:

Hello there please up date me with my cases

Sent from my iPhone

10. I have obtained copies of the Court docket which shows that by May 17, 2016 when the
Court issued an Order Scheduling Trial that Mr. Dougherty still had not appeared in the
action against Faton Kurti and Mr. Dougherty’s name does not appear on the Service List
for this Order in May 2016.

11. On July 22, 2016 I received an Email from Mr. Dougherty which had an attached Order
from this Court indicating there was a Trial coming up on August 1, 2016 just 10 days
away and Mr. Dougherty’s email was now telling me I had to hire another attorney to
represent Mr. Faton Kurti. The Order that Mr. Dougherty had sent now had his name as

Attorney on the Service List in June of 2016 at attorney for Faton Kurti.
12.

From: "Thomas H. Dougherty" <thdlaw@bellsouth.net>
Date: July 20, 2016 at 11:45:13 AM EDT
To: "Skender Hoti" <skenderiravel@hotmail.com>

Reply-To: <thdiaw@belisouth.net>
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Skender see attached. You need to hire separate attorney for Kurti or file a bankruptcy for

him ASAP Don Jacobson is bankruptcy attorney 835-8436

Thomas H. Dougherty

Thomas H Dougherty

Thomas H. Dougherty, P.A.
Attorney at Law

712 U.8. Highway One - Suite 210
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
(561) 842-9707 Tel

(561) 842-9696 fax

“Things may come to those who wait, but only the things left by those who hustle.”

Abraham Lincoin

Admitted to Practice in Florida and Pennsylvania

13. The Court docket I have reviewed shows that Mr. Dougherty had not filed seeking any

Mediation where this case could have been settled as Mediation would have been a forum

for the parties to resolve the outstanding matters.
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14. On July 22, 2016 many months after I first retained Mr. Dougherty, I finally received the
first email from his office showing he began to even request Loan Modification and

payoff information to attempt to resolve and settle this matter:

From: Thomas dougherty <thdlaw@belisouth.net>
Date: July 22, 2016 at 12:01:26 PM EDT

To: Skender Hoti <skendertravel@hotmail.com>

Subject: FW: 15-05620-RE: bank of MArica v Kurti, fanton

From: Thomas dougherty
Sent: 7/21/2016 9:40 AM
To: Mark Stuart

Subject: RE: 15-05620-RE: bank of MArica v Kurti, fanton

Please provide loss mitigation package and reinstatement figures. Thank

15. On July 27, 2016, just 5 days before a “Trial” was supposed to start, I received an email
from Mr. Dougherty saying again I had to hire someone else to Represent Mr. Faton Kurti as
follows:

From: "Thomas H. Dougherty" <thdlaw@bellsouth.net>

Date: July 27, 2016 at 1:16:32 PM EDT

To: "Skender Hoti"" <skendertravel@hotmail.com>

Subject: ASAP




image23.png
Reply-To: <thdlaw@bellsouth.net>

Call Atty Andrew Treush 407 437 5435 Tell him I told you to call him and I spoke to him

yesterday . Tell him Trial is August 1 and they have a default against Kurti served by

publication. you need him to file in the palm beach county case for Faton Kurti

CASE NO. 502015CA011261XXXXMB AW.. You need to call him ASAP and he need to file
| ASAP on behalf of Kurti and stop trial

Thomas H. Dougherty

Thomas H Dougherty

Thomas H. Dougherty, P.A.

Attorney at Law

712 U.S. Highway One - Suite 210

North Palm Beach, FL 33408

(561) 842-9707 Tel

(561) 842-9696 fax

16. I was very concerned and confused by this time and had a Business Manager from New York
assist me in speaking and clarifying some of these items with Mr. Dougherty who now made it
clear for the first time in an email on July 28, 2016 just 4 days before Trial including weekends

that Mr. Dougherty could not represent me and Mr. Faton Kurti and was again saying I had to

hire someone else to represent Mr. Kurti.

Jul 28
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Thomas H. Dougherty <thdlaw@bellsouth.net>

1o me

I cannot represent both | gave Skender the name and number of an attorney who would file and

get this continued but it was imperative he move fast. If he did not call already — he need to call

~ASAP it may alreadty be too late CALL THAT ATTORNEY TODAY!

Thomas H. Dougherty

Thomas H Dougherty

Thomas H. Dougherty, P.A.
Attorney at Law
712 U.S. Highway One - Suite 210
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
{561) 842-9707 Tel

- {561) 842-9696 fax

17.1 had already been working on my own for the last several weeks and with a Business

Manager in NY to get direct information from Bank of America but this was taking several
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weeks for the Bank to process the Durable Power of Attorney form that Mr. Dougherty was

provided months before and thought Mr. Dougherty was working on this. Mr. Dougherty

- prejudiced my rights and bargaining position and that of Faton Kurti as well but not getting

this information to Bank of America months earlier.

18. On July 29, 2016 I had sent a clarification request to Mr. Dougherty as he had sent me a
Court Order in this case from June 22, 2016 with his Office Listed on the Service List for Mr.
Kurti but was now telling me I had to hire someone else to represent Mr, Kurti at the “Trial”

that had no Mediation scheduled. I received the following response from Mr. Dougherty:
On Fri, Jul 29, 2016 at 11:55 AM, Thomas H. Dougherty <thdlaw@bellsouth.net> wrote:

I'have filed twice — the judge denied because HE is not a party. |told him he need s to have the

other attorney fil for Kurti  WHY won’t you both take my advice. If you did this wed, it would be

done. | CANNOT file again, the court will sanctions me.

Thomas H. Dougherty

Thomas H Dougherty

Thomas H. Dougherty, P.A.
Attorney at Law

712 U.S. Highway One - Suite 210
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
(561) 842-9707 Tel

(561) 842-9696 fax
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18. During the time of the representation by Mr. Dougherty, I left all matters to him trusting as
my attorney he would protect my best interests.

19. Now, since this has happened, I have reviewed the Court Docket and files and see a Motion
that Mr. Dougherty did file on my behalf on June 13, 2016 being a Motion to Quash the Service

against Faton Kurti, Set Aside a Default Judgment against Faton Kurti, and Substitute myself as

a Party.

20. Mr. Dougherty had not sent me a copy of this motion or the Order that Denied this motion
during the time to Take an Appeal of the Denial so my Appeal rights for any interim Appeal
were lost by Mr. Dougherty on that motion.

21. Yet, the Docket shows that just 3 days later on June 16, 2016, Mr. Dougherty DID IN
FACT FILE as MR. FATON KURTI’s ATTORNEY on a Motion for Continuance and the
Orders that came out in the case after have Mr. Dougherty on the SERVICE LIST as

ATTORNEY for Mr. Kurti.
22. On information and belief, Mr. Dougherty appeared at a “Trial” on Mr. Kurti’s behalf that
was held on August 1, 2016 without having ANY Mediation Scheduled and after failing to take

proper steps to get Loan Modification information processed and payoff information.

23. Upon information and belief from the Court files, while Mr. Dougherty appeared on August

1, 2016 for Mr. Kurti, he took no active Defense during the Trial on either my behalf or that of

M:r. Faton Kurti.

24, The Trial Judgement was issued in Fraud and improperly and must be Stayed at this time.

25. 1 was the one who Retained Mr. Dougherty and paid Mr. Dougherty out of my own funds.
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26. There is fraud in Mr. Dougherty claiming to me he could not represent Mr. Kurti and I had
to hire a new attorney to represent Mr. Kurti and then in the Court making it look like he was
representing Mr. Kurti.
27. Mr. Dougherty also made statements as the representation was about to terminate to show he
may have been in collusion with other attorneys and parties to prejudice my interests in real
property in Palm Beach county.
28. Mr. Dougherty was Discharged by myself on or about August 6, 2016.
29. After the August 1, 2016 “Trial” Judgment when I finally got my Power of Attorney form
“processed’; with Bank of America so the Bank could speak to me on the file, I was now in an

- impaired and prejudiced position with Bank of America as the Bank now had a Trial Judgment
to Sell the property leaving limited time before the Sale. The Bank then later informed me that
the Bank Sold the Note and Mortgage to a 3rd party Servicer and now was not involved.
30. T have equitable and legal interests in the property and the action.

31. 1 pray for a Stay of any Sale and all proceedings while on Appeal to the 4th District Court of

Appeals.

Wherefore, it is respectfully prayed for a Stay and for such other and further relief as may be

just and proper.

DATED: Nov. __, 2016

Skender Hoti, Pro-Se
Power of Attorney for Defendant and
Interested Person

3103 Drew Way

Palm Springs, FL 33461

Tel: 561-385-6390
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primary: skendertravel@yahoo.com
secondary: gkendertravel@hotmail.com

I, Skender Hoti, hereby swear under oath and penalties of perjury that I have read the above
affidavit, am familiar with the contents therein, and the same are true to the best of my own
knowledge except those matters stated upon information and betief and ag to those matters
believe same to be true. },

Dated: H ‘QS s N()

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

NS

¢, NICHOLE PANGERL
o ‘g'; MY COMMISSION # FF886626

L HGVES  EXPIRES May 09, 2020

. 1407) 398-0153 FloridaNotaryServiow.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY,
FLORIDA

Bank of America, N.A. Civil Divisi

2015SCAO11261XXXXMB
Appellees- Plaintiff{(s),

v ICE OF APPEAL
Faton Kurti, et al, F ' L E D
0CT 11 2015
Appellants-]

SHARON R. BOCK
CLERK & COMPTROLLER
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS GIVEN that Skender Hoti, as an interested party with durable power

of attorney with Appellant-Petitioner, hereby appeals to the Fourth (4th ) District
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Court of Appeals from the Order of Palm Beach County Judge Peter D. Blanc

sitting in the Civil Division AW dated Sept. 9, 2016 titled “Order Striking

Pleading” and hereby appeals from each and every p aid Order.

Dated: Oct. 10, 2016

Skender Hoti

day of October, 2016

{s/ Skender Hoti
Skender Hoti
3103 Drew Way

Palm Springs, Florida 33406
Telephone: (561) 385-6390

skendertravel@hotmail.com





